UG Mining Cost ($/t Milled) 97.00
Processing Cost ($/t Milled) 31.05
G&A Cost ($/t Milled) 7.93
Site Services ($/t Milled) 3.36
Total Operating Costs ($ million) 139.34
Note: C1 includes mining processing, site services, G&A, refining cost, and royalty costs. AISC includes C1 cost plus sustaining capital.

C1 and AISC costs are non-GAAP performance measures; see “Non-GAAP Measures and Other Financial Measures” below.

ASCOT RESOURCES LIMITED

PREMIER & RED MOUNTAIN GOLD PROJECT
FEASIBILITY STUDY NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT, BRITISH COLUMBIA

PAGE | 1-36
 May 22, 2020

The PGP has an after-tax NPV at 5% (NPV 5%) of $341 million and an after-tax IRR 51%. The pre-tax payback
period is 1.7 years, and the after-tax payback period is 1.8 years. Figure 1-5 shows a summary of the annual cash
flows and the cash flow model.

Figure 1-5: Annual Cash Flows

Sensitivities

After-tax economic sensitivities are presented in Table 1-11, illustrating the effects of varying precious metals
prices and exchange rates to LOM base-case. Figure 1-6 Additional Project sensitivities are presented in
Section 22.

Table 1-10: After-Tax NPV (5%) and IRR Sensitivities to Commodity Prices

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
Au Price ($) 123 167 211 254 297 341 383 425 468 510 552
Ag Price ($) 333 335 336 338 339 341 342 344 345 346 348
Mining ($) 414 399 384 370 355 341 326 311 296 281 266
Process ($) 363 358 354 349 345 341 336 332 327 323 318
CAPEX ($) 386 377 368 359 350 341 331 322 312 303 294
C$/US$ 643 567 501 441 388 341 296 256 220 186 155
Au Grade ($) 114 161 206 251 296 341 385 429 473 518 562

ASCOT RESOURCES LIMITED

PREMIER & RED MOUNTAIN GOLD PROJECT
FEASIBILITY STUDY NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT, BRITISH COLUMBIA

PAGE | 1-37

May 22, 2020

Figure 1-6: Sensitivity Analysis

1.23 Adjacent Properties

The PGP is located at the southern tip of British Columbia’s Golden Triangle, host to a large number of epithermal,
volcanogenic massive sulfide (VMS)–style, and porphyry copper deposits. The mineralization at the Premier
Project is hydrothermal in nature, and there are a number of similar showings and deposits in PGP’s proximity.
PGP is the largest project in terms of size and contained metal in the Stewart area.

The Scottie Gold Mine is approximately 20 km north of the PGP mill buildings, and is accessed by the Granduc